Jude habitat®
midsleeper

Spare Part Customer Support
® wwwar ® 0345640 2020

(&) Help@

\@ 11111111111




AN Safety and Care Advice

Product Detalils
Grey 933/8632

IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY.

Keep children and animals away
from the work area, small parts
could choke if swallowed.

Make sure you have enough
space to layout the parts before
starting.

This product has been
constructed to be used in the
domestic environment only and
not for commercial purposes.

Care and maintenance

Assemble the item as close to its
final position (in the same room)
as possible.

Assemble on a soft level surface
to avoid damaging the unit on
your floor.

We do not

recommend the

use of power ‘
drill/drivers for

inserting

screws as this

could damage

the unit.

Only use hand screwdrivers.
Parts of the assembly will be
easier with 2 people.
Dispose of all packaging carefully
and responsibly.

Only clean using a damp cloth
and mild detergent. Do not use
abrasive cleaners.

Use a dry cloth to clean the
product, furniture polish is not
recommended.

Additional Guidance

From time to time check that
there are no loose screws, nuts
or bolts. If there are please re-
tighten.

Keep the room well ventilated to
prevent mould forming and
disfiguring or weakening the bed.
Keep dry, wipe any liquid spills
promptly and do not place hot
objects on the wooden surface.

Always lift the furniture when
moving it (do not drag) otherwise
the joints may be damaged.

This product should not be
discarded with household waste.
Take to your local authority
waste disposal centre.

WARNING High beds and the upper bed of bunk beds are not suitable for children under six years due to the risk of

injury from falls.

WARNING Bunk beds and high beds can present a serious risk of injury from strangulation if not used correctly.
Never attach or hang items to any part of the bunk bed that are not designed to be used with the bed, for example,
but not limited to ropes, strings, cords, hooks, belts and bags.
WARNING Children can become trapped between the bed and wall, a roof pitch, the ceiling, adjoining pieces of
furniture (e.g. cupboards) and the like. To avoid risk of serious injury the distance between the top safety barrier and
the adjoining structure shall not exceed 75mm or shall be more than 230mm. It is recommended that the bed is

placed against the wall.

WARNING Do not use the high bed if any structural part is broken or missing.

Maximum mattress thickness is 20.5cm. The height of the mattress must not exceed the line marked on the back
panel. Recommended mattress size 90cm x 190cm

Ensure closest point of bed is not closer than 2 metres of a ceiling fan.
The bed is suitable for one child with a maximum weight of 100kg.

Discourage play on the bed and always use the ladder to access or exit the bed.

Assemble all parts and bolts loosely during assembly, only once the product or each stage is complete should you

fully tighten the bolts.

This product is compliant to BS EN 747-1:2012 +A1:2015 & BS EN 747-2:2012 +A1:2015

Sainsbury's Argos is a trading name of both: Argos Limited, Registered office: 489-499 Avebury Boulevard, Milton Keynes, United Kingdom, MK9 2NW,
registered number: 01081551 (England and Wales); and Sainsbury's Supermarkets Limited, Registeredoffice: 33 Holborn, London, EC1N 2HT,
registered number: 03261722 (England and Wales). Both companies are subsidiaries of J Sainsbury's plc.



Fittings

Male Camlock x52

(5) =

<

Female Camlock x52

25mm Dowel x112

©

[Pl

45mm Screw x12

G
[

38mm Screw x24

®
o>

22mm Screw x4

[pruw=s

T4mm Screw x56

& Left pair  €” Right pair

14" Drawer Slide x6sets
Back Support x4

N

M6 Round Nut x8

o
Ry

M6 x 50mm Hex Bolt x8

(M)

C—/

iy

M6 x 40mm HexBolt x4

e

\




Fittings

\ \/___/f

N (U]

J —
P o
T 8
© ®
iy >

®

C— 1

\\\\\\\\\

M6 x 12mm HexBolt x4

D%
M6 Sleeve Nut x11

S

M6 Hexagon Wrench x2




Tools required

@ = Crossht_aad @ Tape measure
screwdriver
Flathead
C::ij screwdriver C

Mallet




Panels

Plinth Panel (Cabinet)
(1523 x 60 x 15mm) x2

[ : :

Bottom Panel (Cabinet)
(1523 x 100 x 15mm) x1

Bottom Panel (Cabinet)
(1523 x 100 x 15mm) x1

o (+]

.Support Panel (Cabinet)
(497 x 100 x 15mm) x4

o Le]

.Support Panel (Cabinet)
(497 x 100 x 15mm) x2

Back Panel (Drawer)
(441 x 249 x 15mm) x6

Left Panel (Drawer)
(350 x 250 x 15mm) x6

. Center Support Panel (Cabinet)

(748 x 373 x 15mm) x1

. 8| Center Support Panel (Cabinet)
(748 x 373 x 15mm) x1

Left Panel (Cabinet)
(824 x 396 x 15mm) x1

. Right Panel (Cabinet)

Right Panel (Drawer)

Bottom Panel (Drawer)
(451 x 344 x 2.5mm) x6

(350 x 250 15mm) x6

Back Panel (Cabinet)
(1533 x379x2.5mm) x1

(824 x 396 x 15mm) x1

Top Panel (Cabinet)
(1554 x 397 x 15mm) x1



Panels

Front Panel (Drawer)
(489 x 358 x 15mm) x6

[} Q
(-] Q
Ladder Step

(376 x 376 x 15mm) x3

Ladder Back Panel
(821 x 376 x 15mm) x1

_

Front Side Panel
(1930 x 415 x 15mm) x1

Back Side Panel
(1930 x 417 x 15mm) x1

3] Metal Side Rail
(1928 x 25 x 25mm) x2

Ladder Support Rail
(375x19x19mm) x2

Brace
(

485 x485mm) x2

Right End Panel
(1256 x 958 x 15mm) x1

|3

LVL Slats
(915 x 60 x 16mm) x15

Caution: Please make
sure both part 25's
are fitted for the safe
use of this bed

Left End Panel

(1256 x 958 x 15mm) x1




Panels

(Exploded view)

LVL Slats x15

Caution: Please make
sure both part 25's

are fitted for the safe

use of this bed




Assembly

I 14mm Screw x 12

@ @uooo oo 0 000 o0 o00 |

14” Drawer slide — Left outer section x 4

~

Last Hole

oo

Second Hole
0 <
FRONT @oo o0

o0 0 o0 o O 000

: 14mm Screw x 4

m I(aacou 00 0 o0 o o ooo |

14” Drawer slide — Left outer section x 2

Third Hole

T°

Last Second Hole

0 (G)]

0o ™=
@oOOO

FRONT

oo

0 oQ o© O o000

BACK




Assembly

@ [D]Em @ |00uouooo

00@

14mm Screw x 12 14” Drawer slide — Right outer section x 4

BACK

Last Hole

¥

¢

bOc O o 0o

0

0

o}

Second Hole
T 0
do @ FRONT

@ [D:mm> m [oce o o000 0 oo noo@
14mm Screw x 4  14” Drawer slide — Right outer section x 2

Last Second Hole Third Hole

Jo o oy |

BACK | odo O o 0o 0O oo

10



Assembly

Male Camlock x 4 25mm Dowel x 8

>
o -/ o

Female Camlock x4 25mm Dowel x 4

WHEN FITTING CAMS
ENSURE STARTING POSITION IS CORRECT

@@
A

CORRECT WRONG




Assembly

7

SECURE CAMLOCKS
TURN FULLY CLOCKWISE

v R

A&

SECURE CAMLOCKS
TURN FULLY CLOCKWISE

e p/S
D

12



Assembly




Assembly

S,
0

<
Female Camlock x 12

25mm Dowel x 36

WHEN FITTING CAMS
ENSURE STARTING POSITION IS CORRECT

@@
A A A

CORRECT WRONG

14



Assembly

1 2 Male Camlock x 16 Female Camlock x 4 25mm Dowel x 4

WHEN FITTING CAMS
ENSURE STARTING POSITION IS CORRECT

@@
A A A

CORRECT WRONG




Assembly




Assembly




Assembly

SECURE CAMLOCKS
TURN FULLY CLOCKWISE

P8

SECURE CAMLOCKS
TURN FULLY CLOCKWISE

4 R

Repeat

18



ENSU

@@

Assembly




SECURE CAMLOCKS

)

A \//
XX
> .,,..>,,_ >|

4
| /
4 4 < .\ _
4 .... / \\
\
J
/ °

\
A

VA

\

\
N\

Assembly




Assembly

: 3 Felt pad x 10
r Turn
Product

@ — 0O 0o
<
Female Camlock x 8 25mm Dowel x 15 Felt pad x 2

WHEN FITTING CAMS
SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

8 @8
A A A

RRRRRRRRRRR

21



Assembly




Assembly




Assembly

e

2 9
Female CamOCk
(B g

B o ‘

?||8]
A B

RONG

CCCCCCC
3 O Male Camlock x 8 Felt pad x 2

24



Assembly

SECURE CAMLOCKS
TURN FULLY CLOCKWISE

v R
@g) Q%D

Repeat

25



CLOCKWIS

) %

\ s
@)

I T
= ‘/
@
\:\\\ =
\
\

SECURE CAMLOCKS

Ol

_ .,
||||||||

1L

3 3 M6 40mm Hex

26



Assembly

34—




Assembly

36

o

Felt pad x 2

37

@ I O

NI

M6 Round nut x 4 M6 50mm Hex bolt x 4

28



Assembly

38

0 s O

M6 Round nut x 4 M6 50mm Hex bolt x 4

I

29



utx 2

0 Q)

M6 Sleeve n

\\\\\\\\1

M6 12mm Hex bolt x 4

Assembly

39

30



@ Q)

[

2
" \
"
i

\ \\\\\ -

72N 4

"o\, s

m N\, :
" N \
" W,
7\ \
i N ;

7S/ A@q
©

Assembly

I O M6 25mm Hex

A

\Y
AN
\
\

X 4%'/

ARNNALRALARALUARANRRANRRARA R

H

I 1 45mm Screw x 3




Assembly

(P \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\1
M6 25mm Hex bolt x 30

> A A
VE Q.Y
y ~\ ‘\
S N A
.~“n> *
/A
/N

\
\
/.,




Assembly

43

b6X

Male Camlock x 12

@

Female Camlock x 12 25mm Dowel x 36

SZ
<

WHEN FITTING CAMS
ENSURE STARTING POSITION IS CORRECT

o ||olle
B | A B

CORRECT WRONG

4 4 48mm Screw x 24

33



Assembly

45

SECURE CAMLOCKS
TURN FULLY CLOCKWISE

v R
A N
&) T)

Repeat

34



Assembly

4/

0= @ L

14mm Screw x 24 14" Drawer slide - Inners x 6 pairs

Right Slider

48

35



Assembly




Your 1 Year Guarantee

Peace Of Mind
Knowing Your Furniture Is Protected

Protection received within the Optional Added Protection
Manufacturer's Guarantee with Furniture Care

Covers you for manufacturing defects Covers you for up to 2 years

for 1 year. for specific structural defects following the

expiry of the manufacturer's guarantee.

Plus - covers you for accidental damage up to
3 years for incidents such as household spills,
rips, tears and burns. Accidental damage cover
In the event of a problem within this time begins from the moment your plan starts.
please call 0345 640 0800, or visit an Argos

store. Please retain your receipt and arder

If n h
number as proof of purchase. youwant to purchase

Furniture Care visit
https://argos.productaftercare.co.uk
or go into an Argos store.

Key exclusions applying to both the Manufacturer’s Guarantee and Furniture Care include where
the fault is due to misuse, abuse, deliberate damage, wear and tear, neglect, use in contravention
with the instructions, or if the product has been the subject of unauthorised alterations or
commercial use (for full list of exclusions please visit https://argos.productaftercare.co.uk or visit
an Argos store for more information).

You have up to 45 days post purchase to take out Furniture Care.

Terms and conditions apply. Your statutory rights remain unaffected.

Register
For Your Manufacturer’s Guarantee

Thank you for choosing Argos Home.
We hope you love your shiny new things!

To provide you with the best possible after sales service, don't forget to visit
https://argos.productaftercare.co.uk where you can register for your
guarantee.

Once you've registered, you can upload your receipt to store safely online,
alongside details of our after sales support service, ready at hand should you
need it.

You can also take out Furniture Care which protects you against accidental
damage, from the moment you take the plan out, to keep your new furniture
looking newer for longer.

Register Today
https://argos.productaftercare.co.uk

37



